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1 {{jurisdiction that was not registered with the California SecretaryofState and did not have a Califomia)
2 [[agent for service of process. PARKER advertised, marketed, hosted, employed, managed and/or at
3 |[ east aided the August 27, 2021, women-only Event as described below.
4 4. The true names and capacitiesofDoes 1 through 10 are unknown to Plaintiffs. When their true
5 |[names and capacities are leamed, Plaintiffs will amend this complaint accordingly. Plaintiffs are
6 [informed and believe, and on that basis allege, each fictitiously named defendant is responsible in
7 |[some way for and at least aided the occurrences herein alleged, and those defendants proximately
8||caused Plaintiff damages. Each reference in this complaint to “Defendants,” “Defendant,” or a|
9|| specifically named defendant referstoall defendants sued under fictitious names.
10|[ 5. Unless otherwise alleged, whenever reference is made in this complaint to any act of
11 |[defendant,” “defendants,” or to a specifically named defendant, such allegation shall mean that each
12 |{defendant acted individually and jointly with the other defendant named in the complaint.
13|| 6. Unless otherwise alleged, whenever reference is made in ths complaint to any act or omission
14 |{of any corporate or business defendant, such allegation shall mean that such corporation or other
15{| business defendant committed or omitted to act as in this complaint through its officers, members,
16|| directors, stockholders, employees, agents, andor representatives while they were acting within the
17{| actualor apparent scope oftheir authority.
18{| 7.At all relevant times alleged herein, each defendant has been cach the agent, alter-cgo,
19{| representative, partner, joint venturer, employee, or assistant of the other defendants and has acted
20|| within the course and scopeofsaid agency, alter-ego, representation, partnership, or joint venture with
21|| the knowledge, notification, authorization, and consentofeach of the other defendants.
2 NATURE AND BASIS OF CLAIMS
23|| 8. This lawsuit is about Defendants” “Grrl Let's Go Out “Karaoke Night'” event held on August

24 [127, 2021 at the Wyndham Visalia hotel in Visalia, California, which prohibited males, nonbinary

25|| persons, and transgender males from participating in the Event based solely on their scx.

26|| 9. Defendant SHAW advertised the Event at the hotel viaa sign posted in the Wyndham Visalia

27|| hotel lobbyas shown in Exhibit 1.
28|| 10. Defendant PARKER advertised the Event online as shown in Exhibit 2 and sold tickets to thel
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1 {| Event for $40 per woman. The Event ad posted by PARKER boldly read, “Girrl Lets’ [sic] Go Out |
2 |[Karaoke Night~ Ladies Only.”
3] 11. Priorto the Event, on August 3, 2021, Plaintiff Steve Frye emailed PARKER and askedifthe
4||Event was equally open to both women and men because Frye and St. George were planning to stay,
5 |[at the hotel from August 27, 2021 through August 28, 2021 and wanted to attend the Event. PARKER
6|| replied, “Hi Steve, Sorry unfortunately it's ladies only. We focus on having a comfortable
7||environment for women to uly express themselves to achieve that ts ladies only. Katie” See Exhibit
8 fs.
9|| 12. On August 27, 2021, while Plaintiffs Frye and St. George were staying at the hotel, Plaintiff]
10{| Frye asked Erica, a bartender at the hotel,ifthey could attend the Event. Erica told PlaintiffFrye, “Nol
11 {| guys, just women.” Therefore, Plaintiffs were denied entrance into the Event solely becauseoftheir
12|| sex, which violatedCaliforniaCivil Code section 51 (the codificationofthe Unruh Civil Rights Act),
13|| 51.5, and 52, as well as California Business & Professions Code section 125.6, which prohibits State
14{| of California licensees, such as Defendant SHAW, which holds a license from the California)
15{|Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, from discriminating against consumers in the
16 |performance of SHAW's ABC-licensed activity of providing food and alcoholic beverages to the
17{| generat public.
18|| 13. Defendants’ women-only Event prohibited all men, non-binary persons, and transgender males,
19{| from participating in Karaoke Night, a leisure activity ina placeofpublic accommodations that under
20||California law everyone is entitled to attend and participate.
21|| 14. By prohibiting men, nonbinary people, and transgender men from participating in the Event,
22||Defendants perpetuated harmful, arbitrary, unreasonable, andlor invidious stereotypes and,
23|| generalizations about both men and women. This is precisely the type of behavior the Unruh Civil

24|| RightsActwas intended to eradicate. Specifically,snoted above, PARKER rationale for excluding]

25 {|all men was grounded in stereotypical and generalized beliefs about male behavior, i, that all men

26||make all women uncomfortable during karaoke, and that all women would be unable to “fully express

27||themselves with any man present, despite the fact that karaoke is enjoyed togetherbymillions of men

28 ||and women around the world, millions of times each year. Catering to such stereotypes and
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1 || generalizations is just as offensive and illegal as excluding Muslims from an event to create a
2||“comfortable” atmosphere for members of other religions, excluding members of the LGBTQ)
3|[community from an event to create a “comfortable” atmosphere for homophobes, orexcluding women
4 [from a yoga class so the male yogis feel more “comfortable.”
5 |[ 15. Despite the many State of California anti~discrimination statutes, two unanimous California
6||Supreme Court opinions, and the many edicts, rules, and regulations by the California Department of|
7 |[3ustice, Department of Fair Employment and Housing, and the Departmentof Alcoholic Beverage
8 [Control that prohibit businesses operating in California from treating membersofthe general public|
9 |[unequally based solely on the their sex, Defendants had the temerity to create, advertise, host, employ,
10|{manage, sponsor, support, andlor at least aid the sexist, divisive, and exclusive Event that
11 [| discriminated against Plaintiff and similarly situated consumers based solely on their sex.
12 {| 16. The California Department of Fair Employment and Housing, the State agency charged with
13{| preventing unlawful discriminationofconsumers by businesses operating in California, has published|
14|| several fact sheets specifically waming businesses about the unlawfulness of treating customers|
15{|unequally based on their sex. Threeofthese California DepartmentofFair Employment and Housing|
16 [| fact sheets are attached hereto as Exhibits 4, 5, and 6. Exhibits 5 and 6 can be found at
17||https:tiwwwdfeh.ca goviwp-content/uploads/sites/32/2017/12/DFEH_UnrubFactSheetpdf, and at
18. tps:dfeh.ca.goviwp-contentiuploads/stes/32/2017/12/DFEH_UnruhPamphietpdf.
19| 17. The California Department of Justice and the California Bureau of Gambling Control have|
20||similarly expressed their condemnation of practices that ostensibly favor one sex over another,
21||specifically their disapprovalofwomen-only poker tournaments hosted by Califomia’s licensed card|

22 |rooms. The California Attomey General and the Bureau of Gambling Control issued a Gambling]

23|| Establishment Advisory, attached hereto as Exhibit 7, which warmed licensed card rooms that women-
24 [| only poker tournaments violated the Unruh Act. The Attorney General warned that it may be unlawful
25 [| under the Unruh Act to simply advertise toumaments as “ladies only” even if men were in fact

26 |admitted. This California Departmentof Justice Gambling Establishment Advisory can be found af
27||httpsifoag cagovisites/alliles/agweb/pdfs/gamblingNUMSLOT:pdf.

28[| 18. As a result of Defendants’ unequal treatment of the Plaintiffs and other men, including
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1 || transgender men and nonbinary persons, based solely on their sex, Defendants denied Plaintiffs and
2 {[other men, including transgender men, and nonbinary persons, the full and equal accommodations,
3 ||advantages, facilities, privileges, or services they are entitled to under Civil Code sections 51, 51.5
4 [|and 52, and Business & Professions Code section 125.6. Defendants’ business practiceoftreating
5||membersofthe general public differently, specifically favoring one sex over others, based solely ona
6 | erson’s sex violated California’s trong public policy to eradicate sex discrimination, a public policy
7||that is reflected in the many California statutes that prohibit businesses from treating consumers
8 |{unequally based on their sex, such as the anti-discrimination statutes at the heart ofthis Complaint.
9|| 19. The State of California, specifically at least the California Department of Motor Vehicles,
10 |[recognizes three genders: (1) male, (2) female, and (3) nonbinary. See, eg.
11 [|wavdmv.cagoviportalfile/90lin03-pdff (entitled “Occupational Licensing Industry News OLIN
12 {[2019-03 Nonbinary Gender Designation”); Civil Code section 51e(S) (“Sex includes, but is not
13 |[timited to, pregnancy, childbirth, or medical conditions related to pregnancy or childbirth. “Sex” also
14 includes, butis not limited to, a person's gender. “Gender” means sex, and includes a person's gender
15 |[identity and gender expression”)
16{[ 20. Any business operating in the progressive state of California in the 21 century knows that|
17|| California embraces diversity, inclusion, equality, and equity, and condemns sex discrimination and
18|[ favoring one sex over others. To treat consumers unequally based on their sex such as Defendants
19{| have done with their women-only Karaoke Night, is as repugnant and unlawful asa business denying
20| female membersof the general public access to a men-onlyKaraoke Night. Simply put, it is against
21 |many California anti-discrimination statutesfor business to treat consumers unequallybasedontheir
22||sexorotherpersonal characteristics such as race, religion, or sexual orientation, which should surprise
23 [no one.
24 || 21. The seminal California Supreme Court case on businesses treating members of the general
25|| public unequally based on their sex is Koire v. Metro Car Wash (1985) 40 Cal3d 24. Koire held
26 |unanimously that businesses that treated patrons unequally based on their sex during Ladies’ Day or
27|| Ladies’ Night eventsbycharging male patrons more than female patrons for the same thing—as ltl
28|| as fifteen cents more—violated the Unruh Civil Rights Act. Koire found “Public policy in California
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1 || strongly supports eradication of discrimination based on sex. The Unruh Act expressly prohibits sex
2|| discrimination by business enterprises.” Id. at 37.
3|| 22. The Judicial Council of California's jury instructions for violationsofCivil Code sections 51
4 |[and 51.5, i.c., CACI 3060 and 3061, respectively, reflect the Judicial Council's recognition of the
5 {| California Supreme Court's ruling in Koire that sex-based promotions are “per se injurious.” The
6|[ Directions For Use for CACI 3060 and 3061 recognize that a plaintiff asking for only the statutory,
7||damages provided by Civil Cade section 52 for violationsofsection 51 or 51.5, such as Plaintiffs pray
8|| for here, does not have to prove heoshe was harmedorthat the defendant’s conduct was a substantial
9|| factor in causing the harm, because harm is presumed. Nevertheless, Plaintiffs and other similarly
10|| situated male, transgendered male, and nonbinary consumers were indeed harmed and damaged here
11 by being denied equal accommodations, advantages, facilities, privileges, or services based solely on
12||theirsex andthe corresponding stereotype that all men make women “uncomfortable.”
13|| 23. Koire was upheld by the California Supreme Court in the Courts second opinion on businesses
14| treating members of the general public unequally based on their sex, Angelucci v. Century Supper,
15 |Club (2007) 41 Cal.4* 160, wherein the Court held — again, unanimously — that men charged a higher
16|| pricetoenter a supper club during Ladies’ Night eventsdid not haveto first confront thediscriminating]
17|| business and affirmatively assert their right to equal treatment in order to have standing to sue for
18|} violationofCivil CodesectionsS1 and 51.5.
19 (| 30. Defendants’ divisive, sexist, and exclusive Event caused discontent, divisiveness, animosity,
20 | harm, resentment, and envy among the sexes; constituted intentional, arbitrary, unreasonable, and/or
21 {| invidious discrimination; promoted harmful stereotypes and gencralizations about men and women,
22 |and contravened California's historical effort and public policy to eradicate sex discrimination.
23|| 31. By this action, Plaintiffs seck redress for Defendants’ divisive, sexist, and exclusive Event that
24||denied male, including transgender males, and nonbinary consumers the equal accommodations,
25||advantages, facilites, privileges, or services based solely on their sex, which is prohibited by Civil
26 [| Code sections 51, 51.5, and 52, and Business & Professions Code section 125.6.

27
28
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1 JURISDICTIONANDVENUE
2 32. Thiscourt hassubject matier jurisdiction over thismatter pursuant to Article VI, section
3 {| 10 ofthe California Constitution because this action i acause not given by statute to other rialcours,
4 |[and seeks, among other elif, apermanent injunction. Subject materjurisdiction is also premised on,
5|| inter alia, Califomia Civil Code sections 51, 51.5, and 52, and Business & Professions Code section|

6 [|i2ss.
7 33. This court has personal jurisdiction over Defendants in this action because all

#|| defendants do sufficient business in California, have sufficient minimum contacts in California to
Iver the exercise of personal jurisdiction over them by California courts consistent with traditional

Lr ———
. 34. Venue is proper in this court because the sex discrimination and unequal treatment
1p |etesed erin occured in Vista, California
M FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
2 Violationof The Unruh Civil Rights Act, Civil Code Section S1

Against All Defendants
16
” 35. Plaintiffs incorporate in this causeof action the allegations contained in each and every
18 || preceding paragraphof this Complaint as ftheywere set out at length herein.
» 36. Defendants, byprohibitingPlaintiff, ther men, including transgender males, and non-
20|| binary persons, from participating in Defendants’ Event based solely on the persons’ sex, intentionally
21 || denied equal accommodations, advantages, facilites, privileges, or services to Plaintiffs and others
22 [similarly situated to Plainiffs, which is prohibited by the Unruh Civil Rights Act, codified as Civil
23 |Code section 51.
2% 37. A substantial motivating reason for Defendants’ conduct was the Plaintiffs” sex.
zs 38. Defendants’ conduct harmed and damaged Plaintiffs.

» 39. Defendants’ conductwas a substantial factor in causing harm to Plaintiffs.

u 40. Defendants’ unequal treatmentofthe Plaintiffs subjects Defendants to injunctive relief.

= SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

7



1 ViolationofCivil Code Section 51.5
2 Against All Defendants

3 41: Plaintiffs incorporate inthis cause ofaction the allegations contained in cach and every
4|| preceding paragraphofthis Complaint asifthey were set out at length herein.

s 42. Defendants, by prohibiting Plaintiffs, other men, including transgender males, and non-|

6 |[binary persons, from participating in Defendants’ Event based solely on the persons’ sex,

7|| discriminated against, boycotted, blacklisted, and refused to contract or rade with Plaintifs, other
& ||mates including transgendered males and nonbinary persons, based on thei sex, which is prohibited

2 Il by Civil Code section st.

0 43. A substantial motivating reason for Defendants’ conduct was the Plaintiffs’ sex.
. 44. Defendants’ conduct harmed Plaintiffs

5 45. Defendants’ conductwas a substantial factor in causing harm to Plaintiffs.
1 46. Defendants’ discrimination against the Plaintiffs subjects Defendants to injunctive

15 |[retet

16 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

17 Violationof Business & Professions Code Section 125.6
Discrimination In The PerformanceOfABC-Licensed Activity On Basis Of Patrons’ Sex

8 Against Defendant SHAW

y 47. Plaintiffs incorporate i thiscauseofaction the allegations contained in cach and every

41 |preceding paragraph ofthis Complaint asifthey were stoutat length herein.
» 48. Defendant SHAW is the owner or holder of California Department of Alcoholic

23||Beverage Control License Number 542418.

2u 49. SHAWs denying Plaintiffs, other men, including transgender men, and norbinary
25|[ persons participation in the Event based on the consumers” sex constituted a discrimination or
26|| restriction in the performance of SHAW's ABC-licensed activity of providing food and alcoholic}

27 | beverages to members of the general public in violation of California Business & Professions Code

28 [section 125.6.
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1 50. SHAW’ unequal treatmentofpatrons based on the patrons’ sex harmed Plaintiffs.
2 SI. SHAW's unequal treatment of patrons based on the patrons’ sex subjects SHAW's
3 {| conduct to injunctive relief.

4 PRAYERFORRELIEE
3 WHEREFORE,Plaintiffprays for the following relief:
6 I. For an order providing equitable and injunctive relief permanently enjoining]
7||Defendants from continuing the discriminatory conduct alleged herein;
5 2. For an order requiring Defendants’ officers and employees to undergo diversity

inclusion, and equity training:
» 3. For statutory damages of $4,000 for each and every offense pursuant to Civil Code

seston 52:
? 4. For costs incurred herein, including attorneys” fees to the extent allowable by statute,
*®{1intuding by Civit Code sections 52 and Code ofivi Procedure section 1021.5; and

5. For such other and furtherrelief as ths court may deem proper.

16
17||ated: October 6, 2021 Respectfully submitted,

18 By: _Is/GregAdler
Greg Adler

19 Greg Adler P.C.

20
21
2
bi}
2
25
2%
27
2

9

Complaint for InjunctiveReliefand Damages



1

; EXHIBIT 13
4
5 J

‘ |
! Eas
8 JT]

? LN)
10 Faia @ eT

n NS
iEVIE mE GITELSGOO Y

2 “iivsieransotAmeric fiaEET
ESTEE

1 eet }
“conventionCereriory HL
EE

16 bee A
” see SG
” meer 180 Ee) ]

» rina RC

2 ronSerrA HN
cand roninYE i2 a=

2
2 a -

24

2
2%
27

28

1

Complaint for InjunctiveRelief and Damages



1

: EXHIBIT 2
3

4
5

sf FP imei ees inSimm——i anscorty
7 ® i
sf C0 TTT mee
’ © GIRRL LET'S GO OUT! mens i

10 : ESCAPE - WITH- LUXURY Le

wf cr eee1 !
2 : A Je
af oeoirel . bh
u FR — sn |
1s i em— Fr ;
16 i ,HE ————
1” | ria: lie !wf oo, EERIE EEE |

CY I ee I:
El | Sm I
af i idSy pean
af tl SRE ER !
» Sarowintonn
24 fovea

2 OS
26

zn
28

i
Complaint for InjunctiveRelief and Damages



1

: EXHIBIT 3
3

4

5
i ———— wpdm———
7
. Girt LetsGo Out -Karaoke Nigt- Laces Only- Question frm Sieve ye
, ARR

somos
10 Ds Tutopga,221,126 MPOT
I em,
2 ‘Samyunfortunately1's adiesonly.Wefocusonhaving acomfortableenvironmentforwomentofullexpress.I. I

oe
" Sent rommy Phene

15 | ons.t,ooese
16 SAATAAASTSHAIi on
I"  r—ay
19 —_—

» —
2 eventbrite
2
23

24

25

26

27

»

1

Complaint for InjunctiveRelief and Damages



1

EXHIBIT 4
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
un
12
13
14
15
16
7
18
19
20
2
2
23
2
25
26
2
2

1

Complaint for InjunctiveReliefand Damages



Protoctons Under the Law Against Sex Businessos that ra Governed by the p—[eaten [ree sera Eres
Fp - PrimiA rere)

Ctmat.sot SREroe. Er
earagente = Hospi from
frome dalle 2 Shops sos ent sts. Reproseoer enaGombe ports fore immin
Sid xPubic Agencis Vinee cartaamaned

ExamplesofSox8ased Discrimination — stmt tegoriogsino |
Une the Unruhvitatons. natn ontcaneyain fritri rie

ning qposhe ek oes aren orc tava |memedn Sb yoreween |
hn,andrcoocont oo Comme B TY | Gee corostanbisa |
mtn sion,an sat s——y A
ssssere: «Petry peg cis vr ayJi celethehel-— Sots raspy FEE
CE — «Rngmart sot os tess i 7 $



ci (1)
fp— Btrr =

[STS— Forte
Tome ee [rr—.

er sonsnp CT
froesithipisieiotiieds fr er [= [HURL

Pe [rate reise a

=Dinas reno ves. Pr ¢ as
LT W) EEE

(Le) {

trees © te otset ce
otto, 72 Arn roaos cat yasaoc! Unruh Civil Rights Act |
aasi owtDivers (87) Daotpreecos

en iCry opr ctor cat Apusorswhi rcconoti |
|EE STAIRS Ie| Sines wd issasbows MoTeono Senses sme ot ncesry.natona ign. daa,
esoknts logueagent| onderset ba aha,matted. medicalcondion.martasatus, x
in A Ning TheUriActmpcoes acompu Gy ion sousofonsionrestedone |

| SsPr Carynoy meet amet,Mn, |
[EEREE rToc Sma |



1

EXHIBIT 5
3
4

5
6
7
8
9
10
n
2
13
1
is
16
17
13
19
20
21
2
2
2
25
2
27
28

1

Complaint for InjunctiveRelief and Damages



g Se Sa PACERi BRI aalae COCR RATER
Ee Co gamed my = RYTg oea) [35 ORRn [ §2ercih

[RIETY[0 eters SHESRe —

JL oT)Ee onxd hea N
Ee TYEE BOARFACTSHEET ouRE .

Lt | S

THE UNRUH CIVIL RIGHTS ACT BUSINESSES COVERED
UNDER THE LAW

PROVIDES PROTECTION FROM The Unruh Cit Rights Actrequires “ull and equal
DISCRIMINATION BY ALL BUSINESS ‘accommodations, advantages, facies, priviegesorsenvioes nal businss esablsments. This
ESTABLISHMENTS IN CALIFORNIA dis, srtIma,oho pcs

* Hotels and motels
+ Nonprofit organizations that have a business

‘The unruh civil rights act provides protection from purpose or are a public accommodation
discriminationbyall business establishments iy
in California, including housing and public: estauran
‘accommodations. The term “business. + Theaters
establishments" may Include governmentaland toPubiccntiies aswel. Hoel an boty son
The languageof the Unruh Civil RightsAct Brbsrenans snd beaut)sejorsspecial outaws dscrimination housing * Housing accommodations - nguding rental
‘and public accommodations based on sex, race, housing and shared-economy housing
olf elgan, ancestry, natal oii, abi: + Putt dgrreitecial condition, genet information, marta :
status, sexual orientation, citizenship, primary + Retail establishments.
Jangusge,of immigration satus, However, he
California Supreme Court has held that protections:under the Uniun Act ae not necessary esticted
to these characteristics. SENIOR HOUSING
The tismeantocover alataana The Unruh Civil RightsActcontains provisions.intentional discriminationoy3 buses reguiating the establishment of pecilized housingment on the basis of personaloSaaa designedtomeetthe physical and/or social needs
The law alsoprotects the rights of individuals “Aseriorchizeatith dSabilies o Uso soe, Nga, and Housingthat meets these requirements is exempt
other public places; public conveyances: places rom the familial status and age provisions of
ai fri] the Fair Employment and HousingActand may,

Se nnEtt os, errsalyexit sacs whchon,
for persons ith disables. The law clearly iar proubions.ere fRnied if sear eiisenetinguishes between the Fight of a business mobile home parksunder federal fair housing avs.
{orefuse servioe based onconduct2sopposed10 personal characteristic. The Misconauctor
disruptive behavior of particular individuals may be:ouncefo olusing0 Go usingsswiththem or
Gerying them services.
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EXAMPLES OF UNRUH ACT VIOLATIONS WHAT DFEH DOES

The folowing examples represent potential violations ‘The Department of Fair Employment
Teatoneceosoo and Housing (DFEH) enforces this
qualityas UnruhActviolations depending onthespecific: faw by:
circumstances: 1. Investigating harassment and

+ Ahotel charges a $100 service feeonlyto guests of a discrimination complaints;
certain racial group but not to other guests of the hotel 2. Assisting involved parties to

+ Adoctor refuses to treat a patient who has been voluntarily resolve complaints;
diagnosed as HIV positive 3. Prosecuting violations of the law;

and+ Asamesox couple is denied a table ata restaurantvon hough har ar vacant ales varaan 4 Educating Californians about the
other customers are seated immediately i y providing written

materials and participating in
+ Avisually impaired individual is tod theiservice Seminars and conferences.
animal is not allowed in a store

+ Charging men and women different prices for
comparable services, such as clothing alterations,
haircuts, dry cleaning, or drinks at a restaurant
orbar

+ Promotinga business with “ladies night” discounts
on admission and services

Ifyou think you have been a victim of discrimination
‘based on a protected class, file a complaint. A DFEH
‘complaint must be filed within one year from the
dateofthe last actofdiscrimination.

you have a disability that requires a reasonable
‘accommodation, the DFEH can assist you by
scribing your intake by phone or, for individuals
who are Deaf or Hard of Hearing or have speech
disabilities, through the California Relay Service

(711), or you can contact us below.

TO FILEA COMPLAINT
Department of FarEmploymentand Housing
dieh.ca.gov
Toll Free: 800.884.1684
TTY: 800.700.2320 J
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oR BUREAU OF vocsume
4 or A Attorney General
Al GAMBLING ——™
ACT Mathew J. Campoy
LS CONTROL Acting Bureau Chief

“LADIES ONLY TOURNAMENTS”

It has come to the attentionofthe BureauofGambling Control that some gambling establishments
conduct “ladies only” poker tournaments that exclude men from participating, or admit them on
different terms from those accorded to women. It is the Bureau's view that such tournaments may
violate California’s anti-discrimination laws.

Under the Unruh Civil Rights Act (Civil Code sections 51 and 51.5), businesses may not
discriminate in admittance, prices, or services offered to customers based on the customers’ sex,

race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, disability, medical condition, marital status, or sexual
orientation. “Ladies only” tournaments or any other promotional events that fail to admit men and
‘women to advertised activities on an equal basis regardless of sex are unlawful. It may also be

unlawful under the Unruh Act to advertise tournamentsas “ladies only” evenifmen are in fact
admitted.

“The Bureau will approve only those events that include the following features: the event will be.
open to all customers, the promotional gifts will be given equally to all event participants, the fees
and prices will be the same for all event participants, any discounts will not be based on gender or
another personal characteristic protected by the Unruh Act, and the event's promotional materials do
not advertise gender-based discounts or imply a gender-based entrance policy or any other unlawful

discriminatory practice.

Gambling establishments should take notice that pursuant to Business and Professions Code.
section 125.6, violations of the Unruh Act are cause for discipline under the Gambling.
Control Act.

For more information regarding this advisory, contact the California Departmentof Justice, Bureau of
Gambling Control ai (916) 263-3408.


